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Oeuaty Audiser
Ooske County
Galinesville, Texas

Dear 84r!

Your letter of
sn opinicn eof this dep
therein reads in part as follo

*The Cu
in apeeial
an order

1941, requesting
o Jquestions stated

urt ot Cooke County
5t 1941 pansed

iah feod stamp pro-
$» provids xecessary

previded esville ncrtol to
ef said xpo o8 imeurred.’

1ssioners' Court Dosket of Ouvoke
intsnded s prel to enter-
rast with the Swrplus keting
titn of the Pederal Govermment for ths
of foods 10 relief ellents in Cooke
County «r the proposed stamp plan in Meu of
She present systea eof distridutiag sommodity
foods through & sommodity room.

"1, The setting up of & revolving fund of
tron $7500.00 to $10000.00 ous ef PURLIC FUNDS,
sald funds %0 he used for she purshase of stamdps
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%0 bo 5014 relief slionts and used W these re-
lief elients for the purehase of foods, the money
recsived from the sale of stenps t¢ ¥ plased

baek fato the fund fer the purehase of more stamps,
and 80 on.

¥2. An agreamsnt to meet all the expenses
of opornting the offise for the sale of stamps,
ineluéing the salary of cashier and assistant,
ot of office equipment, utilities, rentals
. and other expenses, which expenses were esti-
matod at from $250.00 to $300.00 per month.

*In the event the Oity of Galnesvills agrees
t0 pay one-half of all expenses ineourred, in-
oluding the setting up of the revolving fund,
your opinion is desired as to wheter, under
the above mentioned siroumstances, there is
suthority for setting up out of the gemeral fund
of the county, the county's part of this so-
called 'revolving fund' and for meeting the
eounty's part of the additional expenses of
operating the office for the sale of stamps,
also out of the gensral fund im the faoe of the
faot that the oondition of the genersl fund is
such that it will show an overdrsft of approxi-
mtoely $12,000.00 at the end of the present
year, December 31st, 1941, without taking into
oon-ilorluon the setting up of the revolving
fund or the additional expense of operating the
stamp sale M‘ﬂ.ui and 13 view of the faet that

neither of theas itemas were provided for in the
dudget.

*If your answer to the above is that the
itens mentioned are a proper charge against the
general fund of the sounty, your opinon is de-
sired as to whether the sash for setting up the
revolving fund and for mesting the additional
sxpenses of opersing the s sale offise may
be provided by the issvuanee and sale of warrants,
or fn any other mammer, and if warrants should
be issued, how a siaking fund may de set up for
retiring suoeh warraats.
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*Tor the last three years Coocke Ceunty has
sponsored what is termed a 'health unis™, said
unis deing :gornto( Jointly ig the United States
Publis Health Serviss, 8tate Departaens of Health,
and Cooke County. The last dudget set wp was for
a total of $13,281.25 diatriduted as follows:

“State $3600 00
Looal (Cooke Co. & City of
Gainesville) h3L 28
U. 8. P, H. 8. (sitle 6) 3000 00
Y. 8. P, 8. 5, (V. D.) 1200 00 ’
Other Agencies 1050 00 #13,281.25

*The division of ths loeal part of the hudget
between the City of Gainesville and Cooke County
was as follows:

“City of Gainesvillie §$1800 00
Cooke County 2031 25 #4311 25

*The expenditures dy the County ssch month
are as follows:

"Salary of Health Nurse$lo0 00
Salary of Sanitarian 50 00

Salary of Clerk —23 9 4§75 00

*"In addition to the adove expenditures, there
is an item in the county's part of sthe bvudget
whish is called a 'eontingent fund', the amount
of which is $531.25, The direotor of the local
health unit elaims the right to make purchases,
and does make purchases eash month, out of this
oontingent fund, without any further order from
the Commissioners’ Qourt or the County Auditor,
olaiming that the order of the Commissioners'
Court setting up the fund is suthority for him
t0 mske suolh purebhases as he ohooses and sesad
bills to the Commissioners' Qourt for payment,
and that the Auditor must approve sueh »ills and
the Commissioners' Court must pass them for pay-
mnt.

"Your opinion 1s desired as to whether
there is any authority for meeting the ens o8
of the county's part of operating the health
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unit as desorided above with eppropristions frrom

the genersl fund of the eocunty, and whether there
is any authority for providing a esontingeat fund

sush aa has bdeen set up and for the dishurasing of
said eontingent fund in themmmauer in whieh it is

being done.

"Your further copinion is desired as to
whether there is any authority for the payment
. of salaries of the following class of workers
end for rentals on the following desoribed build-
ings, out of the general fund of the county:

'Stonogrnphori or clerks for 014 age as~
sistanes offioce.

*Stenngraphers or olarks for losal Texas
State Employment office. '

*Stenographers or slerks under the Pud-
1i6 Welfare Aot of 194). '

"Rental on building used as a W.P.A. Sew-
ing room.

"Rental on duilding used ss a Cammodity
Room, .

*Rental on hall used as maeting place for
the looal Home Defense Quard.

"Rental on bullding used as A.A.A, oftioo.'

Artieles 2351-17, Vernon's Apnotated Civil Stgtutes,

(House B1ll No. 201, Agts of the 4A7th Legislature, 194),
Regular Session) empowers the commissioners' ocourt of sach
oounty of this State to create s revolving fuand or funda
end to make appropriations thereto ocut of the geneml rev-
snues of sald oounty to be used by said sounty ir scoperation
with the United States Department of Agriculture to sid and
assist in earrying out the purposses and provisions of an
Aot of Congreas of the United States pertaining to the dias-
tribdbution of commodities of persons in need of assistanee,
under the direoction of the United States Department of Agri-
culture. VWhen any county exeroises the powers granted by the
above mentioned statute, an issuing offioer shall be ap~
zointod to earry out the provisions of the Aet and to admin-

ster the funds appropriated for sush purposes. The statute
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sess forth the qualirfieations of the issu offieer and
provides that his salary shall not exoeed +00 per month
and that oashiers and other assistants as may be suthorised
W the court may be employed. This statute slso suthorizes
the sommissionsrs' ocourt of any county to coopsrass with
any incorporsted aity or town im suek eounty on sued scomdi-
tions and reguiremsnts as may be promulgsted by suech oom-
missionsrs' oourt.

You are advised that the county may legal ly par-
tieipete in the United States Government Food Stamp FPlan
under the provisions of the sdove menticned ststute. 7The
only fuzd out of whieh "stamps™, as adbove mentioned, may be
purshased, or s revolving fund set up, is the genersl fund
of the esounty. BSestion 7, Artisle XI of ths 8tate Consti-
tution, inhibits the ereation of sny kxingd of a "gebt,™ as
that word is defined in the ocase of McoNeal v, City of Yaso,
33 8. W, 322, by the Buprems Court of Texas, “unless provi-
sion is made st the time of oreating the same for levying
and solleoting s sufficient tex to pay the interest thereon
and provide at lsast two per eent as & sinking fund." (Ses.
7. Art. 11, Btate Constitution). The word "dedt” is defined
in the MoNeal sasa, suprs, &s follows:

"We oonslude that the ward 'dedt' as used
in ths sonstitutional gratiulanu sbhove qut ed,
Besnds any peouniary obligetion imposed d»y ecn~
trast, except suoh s wers, at the dats of the
camtrast, within ths lawful and reasonadle son-
templation of the parties, to be satisfied out
of the ourrent revenues for the year, or out of
some fund then within the ixmediate sontrol of
the sorporation.”

This department hes sonsistently held that s county
sannot coatraet such a “dedt™ ané issue either bonde or
tine warrants to pay the same out of the genersl fund of
the sounty. This depsrtment bas also somsistently held that
8 oounty bas no sutiority to dborrow money from its depository
or any other bank or persor to meet casusl deflelencies in
its general fund alshough thers will bde suffielient money in
sald fund whem surrent taxes ars eollsoted. :
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Although you state "the scadition of the generl
fund s sueh that it will show am overdraft eof approximate
$12,000.00 at the end of the present year, Desembar }J1, 1 N
without taking into eumsideratiom the aot‘in; uwp of the re-
volving fumd or the additonal expense of opsrating the
stanp sale offfee . . " it is not shown that by setting
up the revolving fund and providing for the nesessary oper-
ating expenses Of seid plan that the mmcounts 50 required
woitld exceed tihe azount of current revenuss reasonably son-
templated by the aouaty. If the funds are available, the
revolving fund and the neseessary opsrating expenses oan be
set up out of the general fund, or if no funis are avalledle
and the amount required doss not excesd the amount of osurrent
révonues reasonadbly expected or contemplated by the county,
ordinary warrants may be issued for the sams.

We are enclosing s oopy of our Opinion Wo. 0-34i40
whioh holds thet the ¢ ssioners' ocowrt may gl{ the bond
premium of the issuing offieer under Artiole 2251-15, supra.

With referenss to your quostioﬁfrolativo to the
oounty "health unit” we are enclosing a oopy of our Opinion
No. 0=2281 for your information. Article A,18-f, Vemon's
Annotated Civil Statutes, providea in part, "the commis-
sf ondrs’® court of any esounty shall have the authority to
appropriate ané expend money from the general revenues of

its ocounty for and in Ddehalf of public health and sanitation
within its eounty.”

Article 1659, Vernon's Annotated Civil Statutes,
among other things, provides:

"Supplies of every kind, rosd and bridge
material, or any other natcrial. for the use of

said county, or sny of its officers, departments, °
or institutions must bDe pw chased on competitive
bids, the eontract to be awarded to the purty

who, in the judgment of the commlssioners sourt,

bas submitted the lowest and hest bid., . . In

cases Of smergency, purochases not in excess of

one hundred and fifty dollers may de made upon
requisition to be approved by the comxlsasioners
eourt, without advertising for competitive blds.”

Article 1660, Vermon's iAnnotated Clvil Statutes,
anong other things, pnéidcn that "no olaims shall be allowed



Honorable R, A. MeXlrath - Page 7

or I.“ until it has deen examined and spproved dy the eounty
audlsor.” ,

The duties of the scumty auditor are further pre-
serided by Artiele 1661, VYernon's Amnotesed Oivil Statutes,
whieh rend as follows:

"He shall not audit or approve any sweh

claim unless it has deen contrasted ss provided

law, nor sscount for the purehase of sup-
plies or materyials for the use of sald occunty
or any of its offieers, unless, in sddition to
other requirements of law, there is attached
thereto a requisition signed dy the officer or-
dering same and approved by the ocounty Judge.
S8ald requisition must de made out and signed
and spproved in tripliecats b{ the said offieers,
the plisate to reaain with the offieer desir-
ing the purchase, the duplicate to be flled with
the county auditor, and the original to be de-
livered to the party froam whom said purchase is
10 bs made before any purchase shnll be made.
All warrants on the occunty treasurer, except
warrants for jury serviee, must de acunteraigned
by the ocounty auditor.”

Seotion 10, Artiocle 2351, Vermon's Annotated Civil
SEtatutes, provides each eommisaioners' gsourt shall “sudit
and settle all sooounts against the eounty and direot their

payuent.”

We find no authority, either expressed or implied,
suthorizing tle commissioners' sourt to set up a "ocontingeant
fund,” as adove nentioned, and in the absence of sush authority,
the coumissiocners' sourt eannot legel ly set up sush fund,
However, said eourt may appropriate and expend monsy from the
general revenues of the county for and in behalf of publie
he alth and sakitatiom within the county ss authorized dy Arti-
cle AhlEe-f, sujra. Such expenditures to te made in complianee
with the sbove mentionsd statutes, ané to be sllowed and ap-
proved by the commissiocners' eourt and ths oounty auditor, and
in the event the sounty does not have a county suditor, the
samns to be passed upon, allowdd, and spproved by the commis-
sioners'! court. ‘

: We now comsider your third queation relative to
‘the authority of the commissionerd eourt regarding the psyments
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of salaries of the elass of workers aamed therein and ror
rentals oa the Wildings deseridved, out of the general fund
of the sounty. The sommissioners’ eourt is mot authorized
%0 pay rental on & duilding used as an offies for the A.A.A.
T™his question was desided {n our O!hteu ¥o. 0-3876, a eopy
of whieh is enclosed. The eommissioners' sowurt is authoriszed
t0 pay the rental on a dilding used us & mesting plase for
the losal Home Defense Guard as provided ¥y Artiele 5891a,
Yernon's Annotated Civil Statutes. The ecmmissioners’ sourt
is legally authorized to pay the rental on a building used as
a W.P,A, Sewing Room and on a bhulild used as a Commodity
Room. 8¢e our Conference Opinion Ko. 3099, a eopy of which ia
snoloasd herewith, The question, whether ths eommissioners'
eourt has authority to appropriate and expend ocounty funcs for
the purpose of pay the salaries of atonosnphorl or olerks
for a "loocal Texas 8tate Employmant orruo‘ Sstenographers or
slerks wnder the Pyublic Welfareiet of 1941% amd '-tono;n{horl
or elerks for Old Age Assistanee Orfiee”™ is now bdefore thils
department, whioh is presented in another opiniomn raquest
and when answered we will be glad to send you a sopy of the
:ro ir gou still desire an answer to your questions regarding
e Beme.

Trusting the foregoing answers your iaquiry, we are

Yours very truly
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

APPROVED OCT 18, 1941 By |
Grover Sellers /s/ Ardell Williams

FIRST AESISTANT Assistant
ATTORNEY GENERAL
AWIIM

ENCLOSURKS



